# COMPANIES

## **Corporate insolvency**

## NOTICES OF DIVIDENDS

## GK (STEEL SERVICES) LIMITED

07035145

In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Trading Name: GK (Steel Services) Limited

Registered office: The Chapel, Bridge Street, Driffield, YO25 6DA Principal trading address: Office 8, 77 Westborough, Scarborough, YO11 1TP

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Rule 14.29 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016, that it is my intention to declare a first and final dividend to the unsecured creditors of the above company, within the period of two months from the last date of proving (see below).

Creditors who have not done so are required, on or before 10 June 2024 ("the last date for proving"), to send their proofs of debt to John William Butler and Andrew James Nichols (IP Nos 9591 and 8367) of Redman Nichols Butler, The Chapel, Bridge Street, Driffield, YO25 6DA (T:01377 257788), the joint liquidators of the above company and, if so requested, to provide such further details or produce such documentary or other evidence as may appear to them to be necessary.

A creditor who has not proved his debt by the date specified will be excluded from the dividend.

Joint Liquidator: *John William Butler* (IP number 9591) of Redman Nichols Butler, The Chapel, Bridge Street, Driffield, YO25 6DA.

Joint Liquidator: *Andrew James Nichols* (IP number 8367) of Redman Nichols Butler, The Chapel, Bridge Street, Driffield, YO25 6DA.

Date of Appointment: 02 April 2024

For further details contact Redman Nichols Butler on 01377 257788 Date: 10 April 2024 (4604196)

## HBFS FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

05273179

In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Registered office: 27 Byrom Street, Manchester, M3 4PF

Principal trading address: 3 Theobald Court, Theobald Street, Borehamwood, Hertfordshire WD6 3JE

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Rule 14.28 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, that the Joint Liquidators intend to declare a First and Final dividend to Unsecured creditors of the Company within the period of two months from the last date for proving specified below.

Creditors who have not yet done so must prove their debts by delivering their proofs (in the format specified in Rule 14.4) to the Joint Liquidators at CG&Co, 27 Byrom Street, Manchester, M3 4PF by no later than 24 May 2024 (the last date for proving).

Creditors who have not proved their debt by the last date for proving may be excluded from the benefit of this dividend or any other dividend declared before their debt is proved.

Joint Liquidator: *Jonathan E Avery-Gee* (IP number 1549) of CG&Co, 27 Byrom Street, Manchester, M3 4PF.

Joint Liquidator: *Edward M Avery-Gee* (IP number 12410) of CG&Co, 27 Byrom Street, Manchester, M3 4PF.

Date of Appointment: 05 March 2018

For further details contact Claire Usher on 0161 358 0210 or at Claire.usher@cg-recovery.com (4604337)

### NICK WALDRON LIMITED

08677998

Registered office: 2/3 Pavilion Buildings, Brighton, BN1 1EE Principal trading address: N/A

We, *Bai Cham* (IP No. 18052) and *Gavin Savage* (IP No. 9950) both of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Innovation Centre Medway, Maidstone Road, Chatham, Kent, ME5 9FD were appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company on 15 February 2023.

The joint liquidators intend to declare a First and Final dividend to the non-preferential creditors of the Company who, not already having done so, are required on or before the 17 May 2024 ("the last date for proving") to send their proofs of debt to the joint liquidators, at Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Innovation Centre Medway, Maidstone Road, Chatham Kent ME5 9FD and, if so requested to provide such further details or produce such documentary or other evidence as may appear to the liquidators to be necessary.

A creditor who has not proved his debt by the last date for proving will be excluded from the dividend, which we intend to declare within the period of 2 months of that date.

In accordance with the provisions of Part 14 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, a creditor whose debt is a small debt not exceeding £1,000 is deemed to have proved for the purposes of determination and payment of this dividend and is not required to prove their debt as described by this notice unless advised otherwise by the Joint Liquidators.

If a small debt creditor believes that there is a discrepancy with the amount they are owed, the creditor will be required to submit a proof of debt form by no later than the last date for proving in order to participate in the dividend.

Any person who requires further information may contact the Joint Liquidator by telephone on 01634 975440. Alternatively enquiries can be made to Jamie Mayhew by e-mail at Jamie.Mayhew@btguk.com. *Bai Cham,* Joint Liquidator

15 April 2024 Ag PJ11447

-311447

(4603419)

### **R S COOK & SONS LIMITED**

01046964

In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Registered office: c/o Begbies Traynor, Winslade House, Winslade Park Avenue, Manor Drive, Exeter, Devon, EX5 1FY

lan Edward Walker (IP Number: 6537) and Julie Anne Palmer (IP Number: 8835), both of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP were appointed as joint liquidators of the Company on 31 January 2020. Scott Kippax (IP Number: 26030) of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP replaced Ian Edward Walker as Joint Liquidator by Order of the Court on 3 March 2021.

The joint liquidators intend to declare a First and Final dividend to the non-preferential creditors of the Company who, not already having done so, are required on or before the 9 May 2024 ("the last date for proving") to send their proofs of debt to the joint liquidators, at Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Winslade House, Winslade Park Avenue, Manor Drive, Exeter, Devon, EX5 1FY and, if so requested to provide such further details or produce such documentary or other evidence as may appear to the liquidators to be necessary.

A creditor who has not proved his debt by the last date for proving will be excluded from the dividend, which we intend to declare within the period of 2 months of that date.

Creditors with a small debt

In accordance with the provisions of Part 14 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, a creditor whose debt is a small debt not exceeding £1,000 is deemed to have proved for the purposes of determination and payment of this dividend and is not required to prove their debt as described by this notice unless advised otherwise by the joint liquidators.

If a small debt creditor believes that there is a discrepancy with the amount they are owed, the creditor will be required to submit a proof of debt form by no later than the last date for proving in order to participate in the dividend.

Any person who requires further information may contact the joint liquidators by telephone on 01392 260800, by e-mail at exeter@btguk.com or by post at Begbies Traynor, Winslade House, Winslade Park Avenue, Manor Drive, Exeter, Devon, EX5 1FY.

Scott Kippax, Joint Liquidator (4604101)

In the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England and Wales

Court Number: CR-2023-5490 SOMERSET GADGETS LIMITED 10254316

Registered office: 5 Park Court, Pyrford Road, West Byfleet KT14 6SD Principal trading address: n/a